The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of comprehensive income (loss) do not
reflect cost savings expected to be realized from the elimination of certain expenses and synergies expected
to be created or the costs
to achieve such cost savings or synergies. Such costs may be material and no assurance can be given that cost savings or synergies will
be realized.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction
with the accompanying notes, and the audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes
included in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, and Horizon’s audited consolidated financial statements and the related
notes included in Exhibits 99.1 of
this Form 8-K.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2023

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands)   Shentel   Horizon
Reclassification

Adjustments
Acquisition
Accounting

Tower Transaction
(g)

Pro-Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 139,255   $ 7,808   $ —   $ (268,356)   (h)   $ 305,827   $ 184,534
Accounts receivable, net   19,782   6,064   —   —   —   25,846
Income taxes receivable   4,691   164   —   —   —   4,855
Inventories   —   36,704   (36,694)   (a)   (10)   (i)
Prepaid expenses and other   11,782   2,473   —   8,715   (i,j)   —   22,970
Current assets held for sale   561   —   —   —   —   561

Total current assets   176,071   53,213   (36,694)   (259,651)   305,827   238,766

Investments   13,198   1,700   —   —   —   14,898
Property, plant and equipment, net   879,499   273,767   37,505   (a,b)   70,556   (i)   (29,162)   1,232,165
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   81,123   90,899   —   (11,464)   (i)   —   160,558
Financing lease right-of-use assets   —   811   (811)   (b)   —   —   —
Operating lease right-of-use assets   50,640   9,134   —   (4,951)   (i)   (36,237)   18,586
Deferred charges and other assets   13,698   2,704   —   424   (j)   (2,137)   14,689

Total assets   $ 1,214,229   $ 432,228   $ —   $ (205,086)   $ 238,291   $ 1,679,662

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt, net of
unamortized loan fees   $ 7,095   $ 3,082   $ —   $ (3,082)   (j)   $ —   $ 7,095

Accounts payable   53,546   782   —   173   (i)   —   54,501
Advanced billings and customer deposits   13,241   2,249   —   126   (i)   (847)   14,769
Accrued compensation   11,749   —   3,004   (c)   —   —   14,753
Current financing lease liabilities   —   199   (199)   (d)   —   —   —
Current operating lease liabilities   3,081   1,095   —   (443)   (i)   (878)   2,855
Accrued liabilities and other   9,643   15,394   (2,805)   (c,d)   7,242   (i,j,n)   (1,816)   27,658

Total current liabilities   98,355   22,801   —   4,016   (3,541)   121,631

Long-term debt, less current maturities, net of

unamortized loan fees   292,804   247,768   —   (247,768)   (j)   —   292,804
Other long-term liabilities:

Deferred income taxes   88,147   1,530   —   25,062   (k)   (2,087)   112,652
Asset retirement obligations   10,069   —   —   —   (9,516)   553
Benefit plan obligations   3,943   822   —   —   —   4,765
Non-current financing lease liabilities   —   521   (521)   (e)   —   —   —
Non-current operating lease liabilities   48,358   4,529   —   (921)   (i)   (39,534)   12,432
Other liabilities   19,883   25,561   521   (e)   (1,579)   (i)   (3,550)   40,836

Total other long-term liabilities   170,400   32,963   —   22,562   (54,687)   171,238

Temporary equity:

Redeemable noncontrolling interest   —   —   —   79,380   (m)   —   79,380

Shareholders' equity:

Common stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   66,933   186,517   —   (114,198)   (i,l)   —   139,252
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   584,069   (54,392)   —   47,493   (l,n)   296,519   873,689
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,668   (3,429)   —   3,429   (l)   —   1,668

Total shareholders' equity   652,670   128,696   —   (63,276)   296,519   1,014,609
Total liabilities, temporary equity and

shareholders' equity   $ 1,214,229   $ 432,228   $ —   $ (205,086)   $ 238,291   $ 1,679,662

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Year Ended December 31, 2023

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands)   Shentel   Horizon
Reclassification

Adjustments
Acquisition
Accounting

Tower Transaction
(o)

Pro-Forma
Combined

Service revenue and other   $ 287,379   $ 66,687   $ —   $ 39   (p)   $ (18,247)   $ 335,858

Operating Expenses:

Cost of services exclusive of depreciation and
amortization   106,101   27,249   —   3,571   (p)   (5,251)   131,670

Selling, general and administrative   103,631   —   28,180(f)   (8,084)   (p,q)   (1,412)   122,315
Marketing and selling   —   9,242   (9,242)(f)   —   —   —
General and administrative   —   17,682   (17,682)(f)   —   —   —
Management Fees   —   576   (576)(f)   —   —   —
Impairment expense   2,552   —   —   —   —   2,552
Depreciation and amortization   65,471   17,171   (680)(f)   16,522   (r)   (2,103)   96,381

Total operating expenses   277,755   71,920   —   12,009   (8,766)   352,918
Operating income (loss)   9,624   (5,233)   —   (11,970)   (9,481)   (17,060)

Other income:
Other income, net   1,387   (24,821)   —   22,048   (s,t)   —   (1,386)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes   11,011   (30,054)   —   10,078   (9,481)   (18,446)

Income tax expense (benefit)   2,973   (6,300)   —   2,623   (u)   (2,479)   (3,183)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   8,038   (23,754)   —   7,455   (7,002)   (15,263)

Net income attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest   —   —   —   5,821   (v)   —   5,821
Net income (loss) from continuing

operations attributable to common
shareholders   $ 8,038   $ (23,754)   $ —   $ 1,634   $ (7,002)   $ (21,084)

Basic - Income (loss) from continuing operations

attributable to common shareholders   $ 0.16   $ (0.39)

Diluted - Income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to common shareholders   $ 0.16   $ (0.39)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   50,396   4,100   (w)   54,496
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted   50,715   3,781   (w,x)   54,496

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Basis of Presentation

The historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted, in accordance with Article
11 of Regulation S-X, to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction, (ii)
factually supportable,
and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statements of operations, expected to have a continuing
impact on the combined results. The pro
forma adjustments are preliminary and based on estimates of the fair value and useful lives of